No. 375, A.]

[Published June 29, 1917.

CHAPTER 506

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 20.40 and to create paragraphs (m) and (n) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes, relating to appropriations from the general fund to the university fund income, and making an appropriation to the university fund income of sums of money named for certain purposes therein specified.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (4) of section 20.40 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.40) (4) On June 1, 1917, fifteen hundred dollars, and annually for eight years beginning July 1, 1917, three thousand dollars. On May 1, 1917, thirty-seven thousand two hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1917, fifty-one thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, fifty-four thousand dollars, to meet the appropriations from the university fund income made by paragraphs (c). (d), (e), (h), (i), (l), (m) and (n), of subsection (3) of section 20.41.

SECTION 2. Two new paragraphs are added to subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes to read: (20.41) (3) (m) For the branch agricultural experiment and demonstration station established by the board of regents of the university near Hancock in Waushara county, three thousand dollars annually for eight years, beginning July 1, 1917, for the maintenance and operation of said station.

(n) For the branch agricultural experiment and demonstration station established by the board of regents of the university near Hancock in Waushara county, fifteen hundred dollars, on June 1, 1917, for the construction of necessary buildings, purchasing of equipment and the establishing of drainage on lands used and to be used for said station.

Section 3. The appropriation provided in paragraph (m) shall be reduced to fifteen hundred dollars annually, and the appropriation provided in paragraph (n) shall be reduced to one thousand dollars, unless there is filed with the secretary of state within thirty days after the passage and publication of this act a warranty deed from V. P. Atwell to the college of agriculture of a forty-acre tract of land to be selected by said college. Said land is to be donated to said college for experimental and demonstrational purposes and title thereto is to nevert to the grantors when such land is no longer used for said purposes.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1917.

No. 381, A.]

[Published June 29, 1917.

CHAPTER 507

AN ACT to repeal section 670—1 of the statutes, relating to powers of the county board in counties having a population of one hundred fifty thousand or more to set apart territory for residential, business and factory districts, and to create section 904b of the statutes, authorizing villages in counties having a population of two hundred fifty thousand or more to set apart territory for residential, business and factory districts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 670—1 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. No resolution or ordinance passed and adopted pursuant to the provisions of section 670—1 of the statutes shall be deemed to be repealed by the repeal of said section 670—1 of the statutes.

Section 3. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 904b. 1. The village board of any village in any county having a population of two hundred fifty thousand or more, upon its own initiative or upon the petition of ten or more actual residents of the district to be affected, is hereby authorized and empowered, whenever it determines that the public health, welfare or morals will be protected, promoted or conserved thereby, to regulate and restrict the location of trades and industries and the location of buildings designed for specified uses, and to establish districts of such number, shape and area as it may deem best suited to carry out the purposes of this section. For each district, regulations may be imposed designating the trades or industries that shall be excluded or subjected to special regulations and designating the uses for which buildings may or may not be erected or altered; provided that no ordinance or resolution shall be adopted or passed pursuant hereto which in any manner interferes with the proper operation of a public utility or street railway. Such districts and regulations shall be prescribed by ordinance and enforced by appropriate fines and penalties.

2. Compliance with such ordinances may also be enforced by injunctional order at the suit of such village or the owner or